

# The Haryana and Punjab Agricultural Universities (Haryana Amendment) Act. 1991

Act 15 of 1991

**Keyword(s)**:

Central Act Amendment, Haryana and Punjab Agricultural Act, 1970

Amendment Appended: 22 of 1997, 11 of 1998

DISCLAIMER: This document is being furnished to you for your information by PRS Legislative Research (PRS). The contents of this document have been obtained from sources PRS believes to be reliable. These contents have not been independently verified, and PRS makes no representation or warranty as to the accuracy, completeness or correctness. In some cases the Principal Act and/or Amendment Act may not be available. Principal Acts may or may not include subsequent amendments. For authoritative text, please contact the relevant state department concerned or refer to the latest government publication or the gazette notification. Any person using this material should take their own professional and legal advice before acting on any information contained in this document. PRS or any persons connected with it do not accept any liability arising from the use of this document. PRS or any persons connected with it shall not be in any way responsible for any loss, damage, or distress to any person on account of any action taken or not taken on the basis of this document.

# 1991: HARYANA ACT 15] HARYNANA AND PUNJAB AGRICULTURAL UNIVERSITIES

### (HARYANA AMENDMENT]

# THE HARYANA AND PUNJAB AGRICULTURAL UNIVERSITIES (HARYANA AMENDMENT) ACT, 1991

(Haryana Act No. 15 of 1991)

## Sections.

- 1. Short title.
- 2. Amendment of certain sections of Central Act 16 of 1970.
- 3. Amendment of section 13 of Central Act 16 of 1970.

# 1991: HARYANA ACT 15] HARYNANA AND PUNJAB AGRICULTURAL UNIVERSITIES

## (HARYANA AMENDMENT]

# <sup>1</sup>[THE HARYANA AND PUNJAB AGRICULTURAL UNIVERSITIES (HARYANA AMENDMENT) ACT, 1991]

(Haryana Act No. 15 of 1991)

(Received the assent of the President of India on the 8<sup>th</sup> October, 1991 and was first published in the Haryana Government Gazette (Extraordinary), Legislative Supplement Part 1 of the 31<sup>st</sup> October, 1991.)

1	2	3	4
Year	No.	Short title	Whether repealed or otherwise affected by Legislation
1991	15	The Haryana and Punjab Agricultural Universities (Haryana Amendment) Act, 1991.	

 $<sup>^1</sup>$  For Statement of Objects and Reasons, see Haryana Government Gazette (Extraordinary), dated  $5^{\rm th}$  March, 1991, Page

# AN ACT

To amend the Haryana and Punjab Agricultural Universities Act,1970, in its application to the State of Haryana.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Haryana in the Forty-second Year of the Republic of India as follows:-

Short title.

1. This Act may be called the Haryana and Punjab Agricultural Universities (Haryana Amendment Act, 1991.

Amendment of certain sections of Central Act 16 of 1970. Amendment of section 13 of Central Act 16 of 1970.

- 2. In the Haryana and Punjab Agricultural Universities Act, 1970 (hereinafter called the principal Act), for the words "the Haryana Agricultural University" wherever occurring, the words "Chaudhary Charan Singh Haryana Agricultural University" shall be substituted.
- 3. In sub-section (2) of Section 13 of the principal Act,-
  - (i) in sub-clause (iv) of clause (d), for the sign ".", the sign ";" shall be substituted; and
  - (ii) after clause (d), the following clause shall be added, namely."(e) one nominee of the Indian Council of Agricultural
    Research."

### PART I

### LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT

#### Notification

The 23rd December, 1997

No. Leg. 28/97.—The following Act of the Legislature of the State of Haryana received the assent of the President of India on the 17th November, 1997, and is hereby published for general information:—

Haryana Act No. 22 of 1997

THE HARYANA AND PUNIAB AGRICULTURAL UNIVERSITIES (HARYANA AMENDMENT) ACT, 1997

 $\Lambda N$ 

#### ACT

to amend the Haryana and Punjab Agricultural Universities Act, 1970, in its application to the State of Haryana.

BE it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Haryana in the Fortycighth Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

1. This Act may be called the Haryana and Punjab Agricultural Universities (Haryana Amendment) Act, 1997.

Short fitte.

2. In sub-section (4) of section 34 of the Haryana and Punjab Agricultural Universities Act, 1970, for the words and sign "Examiner, Local Fund Accounts", the words and signs "Director, Local Audit, Haryana" shall be substituted.

Amendment of section 34 of Central Act 16 of 1970.

B. b. GULATI,

Secretary to Government, Haryana, Legislative Department.

# 47

#### PART I

#### LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT

#### Notification

The 3rd April, 1998

No. Leg. 14/98.—The following Act of the Legislature of the State of Haryana received the assent of the President of India on the 9th March, 1998, and is hereby published for general information:—

Haryana Act No. 11 of 1998

THE HARYANA AND PUNJAB AGRICULTURAL UNIVERSITIES (HARYANA AMENDMENT)

ACT, 1996

 $\Lambda N$ 

#### ACT

to amend the Haryana and Punjab Agricultural Universities Act, 1970, in its application to the State of Haryana.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Haryana in the Forty-seventh Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

1. This Act may be called the Haryana and Phujab Agricultural Universities (Haryana Amendment) Act, 1996.

Short title,

2. To chuse (i) of section 9 of the Haryana and Punjab Agricultural Universities Act, 1970, the following proviso shall be added, namely:—

Amendmen section 9 Central Ac of 1970.

"Provided that the University shall not create any non-leaching post or revise the pay solles of the non-teaching employees without obtaining the approval of the Government;".

B. L. GULATI,

Secretary to Government, Haryana, Legislative Department.

19136 LR(H)-Govt. Press, U.T., Chd.